
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 
2017 at 6:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PRAYER   

 
 The Reverend Andrew Milton, Vicar of All Saints and St Mary’s 

Huntingdon will open the meeting with prayer. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 

2. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 

29th March 2017. 
 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing Municipal 

Year. 
 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: SECTION 89 - ST NEOTS 
EATON FORD WARD   

 
 To receive a verbal report by the Returning Officer on the person 

elected to the Office of District Councillor for the St Neots Eaton Ford 
Ward. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET   
 
 The Executive Leader to announce the names of a maximum of nine 

Councillors who shall be Members of the Cabinet. 
 



 

7. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT 
COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
 To consider a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager on the representation of political groups on Committees, etc 
in accordance withSection 15 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989 and the District Council's Constitution. 
 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   
 
 (i)  Overview and Scrutiny Panel   - 12 Members 

(Performance and Customers) 
 
(ii)  Overview and Scrutiny Panel   - 12 Members 

(Economy and Growth) 
 
(iii)  Overview and Scrutiny Panel   - 12 Members 
 (Communities and Environment) 
 

9. COMMITTEES   
 
 (i) Development Management Committee         - 16 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(ii) Corporate Governance Committee            - 12 Members 

 
(iii) Licensing Committee              - 12 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(iv) Licensing & Protection Committee            - 12 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(v) Employment Committee   - 8 Members 

(to include 1 
Member of the 
Cabinet) 

 
(vi) Senior Officers Committee             - 5 Members 

(4 Members of 
the Council and 
the relevant 
Executive 
Councillor in 
relation to the 
post to be filled). 

 
(vii) Appeals Sub-Group              - 15 Members 

(a pool of 
Members from 



 
which the 
Corporate Team 
Manager is 
authorised to 
convene a 
meeting of the 
Appeals Sub 
Committee 
comprising up to 
5 members 
[excluding 
Members of the 
Employment 
Committee to 
determine 
appeals under 
the Council’s 
disciplinary and 
appeals 
procedures). 

 

10. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED 
AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS  (Pages 
23 - 30) 

 
 To consider appointments to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 

Combined Authority for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
  
 

 FOR INFORMATION  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 Details of allowances paid to Members and Council, Panel and 
Committee attendance records for 2016/17 are reproduced as 
annexes to the Agenda. 
 
 

 Dated this 9th day of May 2017 
    

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter 
at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is being 
debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 



 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife;
[...]
ingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text 

version or an audio version please contact the  
Elections & Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in Civic Suite, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 29 March 2017. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P L E Bucknell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, T D Alban, 

Mrs B E Boddington, D Brown, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, S Cawley, 
B S Chapman, Mrs S Conboy, J E Corley, 
S J Criswell, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs L A Duffy, M Francis, R Fuller, L George, 
D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles, J A Gray, 
S Greenall, R Harrison, T Hayward, 
R B Howe, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead, J P Morris, 
J M Palmer, P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, L R Swain, 
Mrs J Tavener, Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin, 
D M Tysoe, D R Underwood, D Watt, 
R J West and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
D B Dew, Mrs A Donaldson, I D Gardener 
and K D Wainwright. 

   

74. PRAYER   
 
 The Reverend Jon Randell of St Peter’s Church, Yaxley opened the 

meeting with a prayer. 
 

75. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 The Chairman presented to the Council an account of the activities 

both he and the Vice-Chairman Councillor R J West had attended 
since the last meeting. In so doing, the Chairman drew Members 
attention his attendance at a number of events including the annual 
Pancake Flipathon in the Market Square, Huntingdon, charity quiz 
night in St Ives Corn Exchange that raised funds for the MacMillan 
Woodlands Appeal and last night of the proms at Peterborough 
Cathedral. Members also noted the delegation visit from Wertheim 
and the Federal State of Baden-Wuerttemberg, Germany the previous 
day and flag raising for Commonwealth Day.  
 
In referring to forthcoming events in the Chairman’s calendar, the 
Chairman drew Members attention to forthcoming retirement and 
Civic Reception to be held for Sir Hugh Duberly, Lord Lieutenant of 
Cambridgeshire and Easter Charity Ball hosted by the Mayor of 
Huntingdon. In concluding his remarked, the Chairman paid tribute to 
Mrs B Morrison, Member Support Assistant that had left the Council 
that day after 20 years’ service and wished her all the best in her new 
role. 

7

Agenda Item 2



 
Final mention was made of the recent resignation of former Councillor 
D Harty and the Executive Leader, Councillor R B Howe expressed 
his gratitude to the former Councillor for his services as a District 
Councillor to the St Neots Eaton Ford ward that he had served since 
2004. He had been a well-respected Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
and had conducted himself with dignity and pleasant manner with 
everyone serving all three tiers of local government. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman paid tribute to former Councillor Harty who 
referred to his support that he had been provided in encouraging him 
to join the District Council and his kindness and support that had 
remained for many years that would be a loss to the Council.  
 
Councillor Mrs S A Giles concluded the tributes by referring to the 
time that she had served alongside former Councillor Harty who was 
a true gentleman and his input would be missed by the Council and 
conveyed her best wishes to the former Councillor.  
 

76. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22nd February 

2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, 
subject to replacement of the word “Hemingford” with the word 
“Houghton” in the fourth paragraph of Minute No. 66. 
 

77. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

78. EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR P
[...]
 held since the last meeting of the 

Council held on 22nd February 2017 is appended in the Minute Book 
and Members were advised that any issues or questions could be 
raised in relation to these meetings.  

14



81. CORPORATE PLAN  2016-18 MID-TERM REVIEW   
 
 The Council considered a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing a mid-term 
review of the Corporate Plan 2016/18. The Executive Leader, 
Councillor R B Howe reminded Members of the purpose of the Plan 
that detailed the Vision, Strategic Priorities and Objectives for the 
Council that linked to Service Plans and individual Performance 
Development Plans of Officers. In drawing attention to the Strategic 
Priorities and Objectives of enabling communities, developing 
sustainable growth and becoming a more efficient and effective 
Council, Councillor Howe explained that each Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel was aligned to each of these priorities.  
 
Members were advised of the changes that had been proposed to the 
Corporate Plan that had included some minor textual amendments to 
the Objectives, the inclusion of Transformation and Devolution, 
updates to work programme descriptions and amendments to some 
actions and Performance Indicators. Councillor Howe drew Members’ 
attention to the new actions proposed that had included open spaces 
and play provision, air pollution, updating the Homelessness Strategy 
and delivering a Car Parking Strategy.  
 
With reference to his support for inclusion of open spaces and play 
provision, Councillor T Hayward suggested that, although not our 
statutory responsibility, it was essential that these were maintained, 
whereby Councillor Howe explained that the update had already been 
reviewed and completed. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens was pleased to see that the comments raised 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers) 
had been incorporated into the proposed changes to the Corporate 
Plan, with one exception that the Disabled Facilities Grant 
measurement should have incorporated up to practical completion. 
Whereupon, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the revised actions and key performance indicators in 
the  
mid-term review of the Corporate Plan 2016/18 be 
approved; and 
 

(b) that the revised Performance Management and Data 
Quality Policy and Framework be approved. 

 

82. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor M Francis, Chairman of the Corporate Governance 

Committee, presented a report by the Internal Audit and Risk 
Manager on a review of the effectiveness of the Corporate 
Governance Committee (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) following an informal meeting held with Members of the 
Committee on 25th January 2017. 
 
Councillor Francis explained that the Committee had concluded that it 

15



had sufficient resources to fulfil its terms of reference and performed 
its role effectively and independently. In drawing attention to the 
discussion held at the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Committee on 22nd March 2017, Councillor T Hayward highlighted 
the comments raised in relation to ensuring that the Committee 
remained with the same membership, whereby the Managing Director 
explained that this was not possible to incorporate in the Terms of 
Reference due to the potential shift in political composition of the 
Council and allocation of seats on Committees and Panels may be 
subject to change. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference of the 

Corporate Governance Committee as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted be approved. 

 
  
 

83. CODE OF PROCUREMENT   
 
 In conjunction with a report by the Procurement Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor M Francis, 
Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee, presented details 
of a review of the Code of Procurement that had been considered by 
the Corporate Governance Committee at their meeting held on 22nd 
March 2017.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the four significant changes to the 
Code, specifically formalising the rules of disposal, harmonisation of 
tender thresholds to £100k in line with the partner authorities of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, 
amending the threshold limit for single quotes approved by Heads of 
Service and implementing changes to collect income tax and national 
insurance through Pay-As-You-Earn for consultants and contractors 
in accordance with the Finance Bill 2017. In so doing, the Council 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the proposed changes to the Code of Procurement as set 

out in Appendix 2 to the report now submitted be approved. 
 

84. VARIATIONS TO THE MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND 
PANELS   

 
 There were no changes to report. 

 
The meeting ended at 8.58pm. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

16



Representation of Political Groups on 

District Council Committees, etc. 

Report by the Elections and Democratic Services 

Manager. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated 

Regulations describe arrangements for achieving a balance on 
Committees etc, to reflect the representation of political groups and 
independent Members on the District Council.  The Act requires the 
District Council to review the representation of different political 
groups at the time when the Authority holds its Annual Meeting and 
as soon as practicable and over one month after the last review if the 
Proper Officer receives a request to undertake a further review of the 
allocation of seats given a change to membership of a political group.   

 
2. PRINCIPLES OF PROPORTIONALITY 
 
2.1 In performing the duty to review representation, the Council must, so 

far as reasonably practicable, only determine the allocation of seats 
having regard to the following principles -  

 

 that not all the seats are allocated to the same political group; 

 that the majority of seats are allocated to the political group 
which forms a majority of the Council's membership; and 

 that the number of seats allocated is in the same proportion as 
is borne by the number of Members of a political group to the 
membership of the Council. 

 
2.2 Currently it is open to the Council to approve alternative 

arrangements otherwise than in accordance with the principles of 
proportionality providing that the alternative arrangements are 
approved without any Member voting against them. 

 
3. CONSTITUTION OF POLITICAL GROUPS 
 
3.1 The constitution of political groups on the Council is as follows:- 

 
Name of Group No. of Members 

Conservative 32 
HDC Independent Group 7 
Liberal Democrat  6 
UKIP 3 
Labour 2 

  

17

Agenda Item 7



 There are now 2 Members of the Council who are not aligned to a     
political group. 

 
3.2 The membership of groups in proportion to the total membership of 

the Council is therefore as follows:- 
 

 % 

Conservative 61.54 
Independent Group 13.46 
Liberal Democrat  11.54 
UKIP 5.77 
Labour 3.85 

 
 The Independent Members represent 3.85% of the membership of 

the Council.  
 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
 
4.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000, the proportionality 

requirements do not apply to the Cabinet or to any Sub-Groups or 
Sub-Committees, which the Cabinet may appoint.  Appointment of the 
Cabinet also lies with the Executive Leader of the Council.  Recent 
changes to the Constitution have varied the number of seats to which 
the Council can appoint to 84. 

 
4.2 The following requirements of the Act also need to be adhered to by 

the Council in determining the membership of Panels, etc. - 
 

 the Cabinet may not include either the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of the Council; 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panels may not comprise any Member 
of the Cabinet;  

 the Executive Leader, Deputy Executive Leader and any 
Member of the Cabinet sh
[...]
   

 
5.5 It should be noted that the 2000 Act requires the appointment of a 

minimum of one Cabinet Member to a Joint Committee exercising 
executive functions.  Other Members may be appointed to a Joint 
Committee and the political balance requirements do not apply 
although circumstances will vary as to whether those Members can 
vote on executive decisions. 

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The Council is invited to determine the allocation of seats on District 

Council Committees to political groups and to the non-aligned 
Members in accordance with the distribution illustrated in the attached 
Appendix and to note the requirements for appointments to 

19



advisory/sub groups etc, in paragraph 5.3.  The proportionality 
requirements do not apply to the Cabinet and its membership will be 
determined by the Executive Leader  

 
6.2 The opportunity otherwise is available currently to allocate seats in 

accordance with an alternative arrangement, with the exception of the 
Cabinet, provided this arrangement is approved by the Council with no 
Member voting against. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
Local Government Act 2000 
Localism Act 2011 
District Council Constitution 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lisa Jablonska  
   Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
    (01480) 388004 

20



APPENDIX 

 

 

Committee / Panel 
No. of 
Seats* 

No. of 
Ex-

officio 

Title of 
Ex-

officio 
Cons 

Ind 
Group 

Lib 
Dem 

UKIP  Lab Inds Cons 
Ind 

Group 
Lib 

Dem  
UKIP Lab Inds 

Corporate Governance 
Committee 

12 0  7.38 1.62 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.46 7 1 1 1 1 1 

Development 
Management Committee 

16 1 
Not 
defined 

9.85 2.15 1.85 0.69 0.46 0.46 10 2 2 1 0 1 

Employment Committee 8 1 
Not 
defined 

4.92 1.08 0.92 0.46 0.31 0.31 5 1 1 1 0 0 

Licensing & Protection 
Committee / Committee 

12 1 
Not 
defined 

7.38 1.62 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.46 7 2 1 0 1 1 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and 
Customers) 

12 0  7.38 1.62 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.46 8 1 2 1 0 0 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Economy and 
Growth) 

12 0  7.38 1.62 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.46 7 2 2 1 0 0 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel (Communities and 
Environment) 

12 0  7.38 1.62 1.38 0.69 0.46 0.46 8 2 1 0 1 0 

TOTAL 84         52 11 10 5 3 3 

 

 

* The allocation of these seats must be balanced so that the total entitlement to seats on each group is not exceeded. 
 

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority – 

Membership and Other Appointments 
 
Meeting/Date: Council – 17th May 2017 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader, Councillor R B Howe 
 
Report by: Managing Director 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report requests the Council to make appointments to the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Combined Authority for the municipal year 2017/2018. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. Members are requested to make the following appointments/nominations 

to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority for the 
municipal year 2017/2018:  

 
(a) appoint the Leader of Council to act as the Council's appointee to 

the Combined Authority and one substitute member from the 
Conservative Group; 

(b) nominate two members (one from the Conservative Group and one 
Independent to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee), and two 
substitute members (one  from the Conservative Group and one 
Independent); and 

(c) nominate one Independent to the Audit and Governance Committee 
and one substitute Independent member. 

 

2 Authorise the Managing Director to make any amendments to the 
appointments to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and 
Governance Committee in consultation with the Executive Leader, if the 
political balance is amended by the Combined Authority between now and 
the next Council meeting. 

 
 

 

23

Agenda Item 10



 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In accordance with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

Order 2017, each Constituent Council must appoint one of its elected members 
and a substitute member to the Combined Authority. Each Council made these 
appointments at its respective Council meeting in November 2016 for the 
2016/17 municipal year.  The Council is now asked to appoint a member and 
substitute member for the municipal year 2017/18.  

 
Non-Executive Committees 

 
1.2 The Combined Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Access to 

Information and Audit Committees) Order 2016 requires the Combined 
Authority to establish an Overview and Scrutiny Committee and an Audit 
Committee. The Order sets out the rules for membership. The membership of 
the Overview and Scrutiny and the Audit Committees as a whole should reflect 
so far as reasonably practicable the balance of political parties of the 
constituent councils when taken together. The balance is based on membership 
of political parties, not political groups, on constituent councils across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.  

 
1.3 On 4 May 2017, there were local elections for the County Council, a number of 

by-elections in other councils, and some independent groups have formed 
political parties.  The Combined Authority has reviewed the political balance on 
constituent councils and has requested constituent councils to make the 
following appointments to these committees. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
1.4 The Combined Authority agreed that to ensure an equitable representation 

across each constituent authority, two members from each council should be 
appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee representing a total 
membership of fourteen members. In December 2016, the Council nominated 
two members to the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2016/17.   

 
1.5 The implications of applying political proportionality to a fourteen member 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee are deta
[...]
r, there may be last minute changes in the lead up to constituent 
councils’ annual meetings and Combined Authority’s annual meeting on 31 
May. 
 

1.12  If there are consequential changes to the overall political balance, the 
Combined Authority may need to review the membership and the allocation of 
seats to political parties on the above committees. The Monitoring Officer will 
advise constituent councils if any subsequent changes have been necessary, 
and whether any changes need to be made to their nominations.  
 

1.13  If there is no provision in constituent council’s standing orders, the Council may 
wish to consider giving delegated powers for the Managing to approve any 
consequential changes to these appointments in consultation with the Executive 
Leader.  

 
2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS / EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT LEGAL 

IMPLICATIONS  
 
2.1 In accordance with the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority 

Order 2017, no remuneration is to be payable by the Combined Authority to its 
members. 

 
3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 These are set out in the report. The Combined Authorities (Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees, Access to Information and Audit Committees) Order 2016 
requires a combined authority to ensure that the members of the committee 
taken as a whole reflect so far as reasonably practicable the balance of political 
parties for the time being prevailing among members of the constituent councils 
when taken together. 

 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Committee political balance calculations. 
 

25



Appendix 2 – Audit and Governance Committee political balance calculations 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Council – 16th November and 12th December 2016 
Agenda Item Nos.2 and 12  
 
 
 

26



Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 14
POLITICAL BALANCE ACROSS THE COUNTY  May 2017

Total Vacancy
Conservat
ive Labour

St Neots 
Ind Group

Independe
nt

Werringto
n First

Liberal 
Party

Liberal 
Dem
[...]
ents the attendance record of Members at District Council 

meetings.  Members’ responsibilities in terms of external organisations to which 
they are appointed by the District Council and duties within respective wards is 
not recorded.  The Report of the Independent Panel (November 2002) estimated 
that, on average, non-executive Members spent 8.5 hours per week on Council 
duties. 

 
 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	7 REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC
	Appendix to Rep of Political Groups on District Council Panels May 2017

	10 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS
	Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Political Balance Calculations
	O&S17

	Appendix 2 - Audit and Governance Committee Political Balance Calculations
	Audit17


	 FOR INFORMATION
	Agenda Annex B - Cllr Attendances




Minutes of the meeting

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Civic Suite,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on
Wednesday, 17 May 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor P L E Bucknell — Chairman.

Councillors J D Ablewhite, K M Baker,
C E Bober, Mrs B E Boddington, G J Bull,
E R Buitler, R C Carter, S Cawley,
B S Chapman, JE Corley, S J Criswell,
J W Davies, D B Dew, Mrs A Dickinson,
Mrs A Donaldson, Mrs L A Duffy, R Fuller,
| D Gardener, D A Giles, Mrs S A Giles,
J A Gray, S Greenall, R Harrison, T Hayward,
R B Howe, B Hyland, Mrs P A Jordan,
P Kadewere, Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead,
J M Palmer, P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds,
T D Sanderson, M F Shellens, L R Swain,
Mrs J Tavener, Mrs S L Taylor, R G Tuplin,
D M Tysoe, K D Wainwright, D Watt,
R J West and J E White.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors T D Alban,
D Brown, M Francis, L George and
J P Morris.

PRAYER

The Reverend Andrew Milton, Vicar of All Saints and St Mary’s
Huntingdon opened the meeting with Prayer.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor Mrs B E Boddington, seconded by
Councillor J W Davies and

RESOLVED

that Councillor R J West be elected Chairman of the
Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor West made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of
Office and thanked Members for their support and the honour which
the Council had bestowed upon him.

Councillor J W Davies expressed his support for Councillor West, in
particular his role in supporting Councillor P L E Bucknell as the
outgoing Chairman over the past two years.

With further reference to the former Chairman, Councillor B S
Chapman thanked Councillor Bucknell for his organisational skills at
managing the Council meetings that had been appreciated by all
Members. This was supported by Councillor D A Giles, in particular



support through the Civic functions in and around the District. The
Executive Leader paid tribute to the former Chairman for his work
undertaken over the previous two years and welcomed Councillor
West to his new role.

The Chairman referred to the previous Chairman’s calm demeanour,
together with the support that he had received as Vice-Chairman and
thanked Members for the tributes that had been paid.

The Chairman presented Councillor Bucknell with a past Chairman’s
badge and he indicated that it had been an honour to fulfil this role,
having attended 325 events over his term of office and wished the
new Chairman well in his new role.

Councillor R J West in the Chair.
MINUTES

Subject to deletion of the words “an additional” and replacement of
the word “in” with “to” in the penultimate line of the second paragraph
of Minute No. 79, the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on
29th March 2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by
the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were declared by Members present.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was proposed by Councillor R J West, seconded by Councillor G J
Bull and

RESOLVED

that Councillor R C Carter be appointed Vice-Chairman of
the Council for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor Carter made the Statutory Declaration of Acceptance of
Office and expressed his gratitude to Members and those Members
that nominated him in his role as Vice-Chairman of the Council.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: SECTION 89 - ST NEOTS
EATON FORD WARD

The Returning Officer reported that following a by-election in the St
Neots Eaton Ford Ward on 4th May 2017, Councillor Charles Bober
had been elected to the District Council.

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET

The Executive Leader, Councillor R B Howe, announced that he had
appointed Councillors D Brown, G J Bull, S Cawley, Mrs A Dickinson,
R Fuller, J A Gray, R Harrison, and J White to join him as Members of
the Cabinet for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Councillor R B Howe presented details of the Cabinet Portfolios for
the 2017/18 Municipal Year:-



Councillor D Brown Commercial and Shared Services

Councillor G J Bull Deputy Executive Leader
Councillor S Cawley Transformation and Customers
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson Community Resilience and Wellbeing
Councillor R Fuller Housing and Regulatory Services
Councillor J A Gray Strategic Resources
Councillor R Harrison Growth
Councillor J White Operations

8. REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON DISTRICT

COUNCIL COMMITTEES, ETC

A report was submitted by the Elections and Democratic Services
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) relating to
the principles and proportionality to be applied to the appointment of
Committees and Panels in accordance with Section 15 of the Local
Government and Housing Act 1989 and Part Il of the Local
Government Act 2000.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED
that the allocation of seats on Committees and Panels to
political groups and non-aligned Members be determined as
set out in the report now submitted.
9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
RESOLVED

that the following Members be appointed to the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels for the ensuing Municipal Year.

Overview & Scrutiny Overview & Overview & Scrutiny

Panel (Performance Scrutiny Panel Panel (Economy and

and Customers) (Communities and  Growth)
Environment)

K M Baker T Alban K M Baker

Mrs B E Boddington P L E Bucknell C E Bober

R C Carter B Chapman E R Butler

Mrs L A Duffy S Criswell Mrs S Conboy

S Greenall J W Davies D B Dew

Mrs R E Mathews Mrs A Donaldson | Gardener

J M Palmer D Giles B Hyland

Mrs D C Reynolds Mrs P A Jordan D Mead

M F Shellens P Kadeware T D Sanderson

Mrs S L Taylor L R Swain Mrs J Tavener

D M Tysoe Mrs J Tavener D R Underwood

R J West D Watt K D Wainwright

10. COMMITTEES

RESOLVED



(a) that Members be appointed to serve on the Corporate
Governance, Development Management, Employment,
Licensing and Protection, Licensing and Senior Officers
Committees for the ensuing Municipal Year as follows:-

Corporate Governance Committee (12)

Councillors E R Butler, Mrs S J Conboy, D B Dew, Mrs L A
Duffy, M F Francis, D Giles, T Hayward, P Kadeware, Mrs R E
Mathews, J M Palmer, D M Tysoe, and R J West.

Development Management Committee (16)

Councillors J D Ablewhite, C E Bober, P L E Bucknell, G J
Bull, E R Butler, R C Carter, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley, D B
Dew, M F Francis, | D Gardener, J P Morris, P D Reeve, L R
Swain, R G Tuplin, and R J West (including one Member of
the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity with appropriate portfolio
responsibilities).

Employment Committee (8)

Councillors S Cawley, C E Bober, Mrs L A Duffy, R B Howe,
Mrs R E Mathews, Mrs P A Jordan ,L Swain and R J West
(including one Member of the Cabinet in an ex officio capacity
with appropriate portfolio responsibilities).

Licensing and Protection Committee (12)

Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley,
S J Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, L George, Mrs S Giles, JM
Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and R J West.

Licensing Committee (12)

Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, Mrs S J Conboy, J E Corley,
S J Criswell, J W Davies, R Fuller, L George, Mrs S Giles, J M
Palmer, Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and R J West.

Senior Officers Committee (4)

Councillors S Cawley, B S Chapman, Mrs R E Mathews and R
J West.

(b) That the following Members be nominated from which the
Corporate Team Manager be authorised when necessary, to
convene a meeting of the Appeals Sub-Group in include up to
five Members (excluding Members of the Employment
Committee) to determine appeals under the Council’s
disciplinary and appeals procedures —

Councillors T Alban, K M Baker, Mrs B E Boddington, J
E Corley, J W Davies, D B Dew, S Greenall, P
Kadeware, P D Reeve, Mrs D C Reynolds, L Swain,
Mrs J Tavener, R G Tuplin and D Watt.



11.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH COMBINED
AUTHORITY MEMBERSHIP AND OTHER APPOINTMENTS

With the assistance of a report by the Managing Director (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book), Council were invited to make
appointments/ nominations to the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Combined Authority for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

In discussing the Independent representation on the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor B S Chapman raised the question of
whether Independents could be nominated from the other constituent
authorities, whereby the Managing Director explained that although
technically possible the net effect would mean that the Council would
only have one Independent representation.

Councillor P D Reeve registered his concern regarding the political
proportionality on the Combined Authority and suggested that best
practice should follow the Local Government Association model,
whereby Independent and political parties below a smaller size should
be brought together to ensure a larger voice.

Having noted that the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny and
the Audit Committees was required to reflect the balance of political
parties of the constituent councils, it was

RESOLVED

@) that Councillor R B Howe, Executive Leader of Council
be appointed to act as the Council's appointee to the
Combined Authority and Councillor D Brown be
appointed as the substitute member;

(b) the Councillors R C Carter and T Hayward be
nominated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee,
with Councillors P L E Bucknell and R G Tuplin
nominated as substitutes;

(©) that Councillors B S Chapman be nominated to the
Audit and Governance Committee, with Councillor T D
Sanderson as the substitute member; and

(d) that the Managing Director be authorised to make any
amendments to the appointments to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and the Audit and Governance
Committee in consultation with the Executive Leader,
should the political balance be amended by the
Combined Authority between now and the next Council
meeting.

The meeting concluded at 6.55pm.

Chairman



